That the recommendation of the Hearing Officer  regarding Violation 1, NRS 706A.280 on 

Citation 24504 be AFFIRMED.   

3.  That a total fine of  Five Thousand  Dollars and Zero Cents ($5,000) be assessed  for  

Violation 1, NRS 706.386 on C itation 24016, with Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars  

and Zero Cents ($4,500)  held in abeyance for a period of two (2) years provided there are  

no further violations of NRS 706 in that period and there is timely payment of the fine.  

4.  That  no fine be assessed for Violation 1, NRS 706A.280 on Citation 24504. An 

admonishment will issue to not commit these acts again.